

# Tax ID Number:CA0644L9D061205Original CoC Grant Number:CA0644L9D061205CoC Program Grant Number:CA0644U9D061508DUNS Number:13000926934314

# AMENDMENT TO THE CONTINUUM OF CARE PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Grant Agreement is made by and between the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") and the City of Long Beach CoC, (the "Recipient").

# RECITALS

- 1. HUD and the Recipient entered into a Grant Agreement dated July 25, 2016, having Grant No. CA0000U9D061503 (the "Grant Agreement"). The parties now desire to consolidate two sub-grants under the Grant Agreement.
- 2. The sub-grants under the Grant Agreement fund the same eligible activities within the same Continuum of Care geographic area.
- 3. The Recipient is now and has been in compliance with the program requirements.
- 4. To accomplish the consolidation of the sub-grants, the parties desire to merge the two into one. One of the sub-grants will be the "Surviving" sub-grant and the other will be the "Terminating" sub-grant. The funds for the Terminating sub-grant will be zeroed out and added to the Surviving sub-grant.

## AGREEMENTS

The Grant Agreement is hereby amended to reflect the following:

- The sub-grants being consolidated are: Sub-Grant No.: <u>CA0644U9D061508</u> (the "Surviving" sub-grant) Sub-Grant No.: <u>CA1254U9D061502</u> (the "Terminating" sub-grant)
- 2. The funds from the Terminating sub-grant will be properly align with the Surviving subgrant.

3. The Terminating sub-grant is hereby terminated and the Surviving sub-grant is hereby amended by adding to the surviving sub-grant all the funds remaining in the terminating sub-grant. HUD's total funding obligation for the Surviving sub-grant is hereby amended to be **\$871,884**, allocated as follows:

a.	Leasing	<u>\$546,655</u>
b.	Supportive services	<u>\$203,268</u>
c.	Operating costs	<u>\$67,432</u>
d.	Administrative costs	<u>\$54,529</u> .

- 4. The applications for the Terminating sub-grant is hereby incorporated into the Surviving sub-grant as part of the Grant Agreement. The term "Application" means the original and renewal application submissions, including the certifications and assurances, and any information or documentation required to meet any grant award conditions (including the application submissions for grants being consolidated in this agreement), on the basis of which HUD approved a grant.
- 5. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties as to amendment of the Surviving sub-grant and will become effective only upon the execution by all parties. The remaining terms of the Surviving sub-grant remain in full force and effect.
- 6. This Agreement may be amended only in writing executed by HUD and the Recipient.

This agreement is hereby executed on behalf of the parties as follows:

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

William , BY: (Signature) William Vasquez Typed Name of Signatory Director, Office of Community Planning and Development Title August 11, 2016 (Date) RECIPIENT City of Long Beach CoC BY: Name of Organization

Assistant City Manager

\_\_\_\_\_

(Signature of Authorized Official)

EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTEP.

Patrick H. West, City Manager (Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official)

Ø (Date 30 /16

APPRO	DVED AS TO FORM
CHARLES P	RKIN, City Attorney
	AMY R. WEBBER DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY